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April 19, 2023 

 
 
 
Will Seuffert 
Executive Secretary Via eDockets  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission  
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2174 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of the Decommissioning Trust Fund for the 
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership Line 3 Replacement Pipeline  

 MPUC Docket No. PL-9/CN-21-823 
 
Dear Mr. Seuffert: 

 
 Enclosed for filing are the Supplemental Comments of the Minnesota Department of 
Commerce. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/Greg Merz    
GREG MERZ 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 757-1291 (Voice) 
(651) 297-4348 (Fax) 
Greg.Merz@ag.state.mn.us 

 
Attorney for Minnesota Department of Commerce 

 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Service List



 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of the Decommissioning Trust Fund for the 
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership Line 3 Replacement Pipeline  

 MPUC Docket No. PL-9/CN-21-823 
 

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY ) 
 
 

I, LIZ SODERSTROM, hereby state that on April 19, 2023, I filed, by electronic eDockets, 

the attached Supplemental Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, and 

eServed or sent by U.S. Mail, as noted, to all parties on the attached service list. 

See attached service list. 
 

I declare under penalty of perjury that everything I have stated in this document is true and 
correct. 
 
 
 

/s/Liz Soderstrom     
            LIZ SODERSTROM 
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View 
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Ahern Michael ahern.michael@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney, LLP Electronic 
Service No 

Beatty Richard rjb1946@aol.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Beimers Sarah sarah.beimers@state.mn.us Department of Administration - State Historic 
Preservation Office 

Electronic 
Service No 

Bell Brian bell.brian@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney LLP Electronic 
Service No 

Bell David david.bell@state.mn.us Department of Health Electronic 
Service No 

Bibeau Frank frankbibeau@gmail.com White Earth Band of Ojibwe Electronic 
Service No 

Blackburn Paul paul@honorearth.org N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Boardman Ellen eboardman@odonoghuelaw.co
m O'Donoghue & O'Donoghue LLP Electronic 

Service No 

Brusven Christina cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron Electronic 
Service No 

Chapman Dan Daniel.Chapman@xcelenergy.
com N/A Electronic 

Service No 

Commerce Attorneys Generic 
Notice 

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.
mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic 

Service Yes 

Conlin Riley riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic 
Service No 

Copeland Sean seancopeland@fdlrez.com Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Electronic 
Service No 

Cramer Rebecca rebacramer@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Cummins Brendan brendan@cummins-law.com Cummins & Cummins, LLP Electronic 
Service No 

Doneen Randall randall.doneen@state.mn.us Department of Natural Resources Electronic 
Service No 

Dornfeld Richard Richard.Dornfeld@ag.state.mn
.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic 

Service No 

Drawz John E. jdrawz@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. Electronic 
Service No 

Drayton Charles charles.drayton@enbridge.com Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. Electronic 
Service No 

Fairman Kate kate.frantz@state.mn.us Department of Natural Resources Electronic 
Service No 

Fatehi Leili leili@advocatepllc.com Sierra Club Electronic 
Service No 

Felix Gerth Annie annie.felix-gerth@state.mn.us N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic 
Service No 



 
Freeman Rachel rachel.freeman@scotiabank.co

m Global Equity Research / Scotia Capital Inc. Electronic 
Service No 

Friedlander Anna afriedlander@odonoghuelaw.c
om O'Donoghue & O'Donoghue LLP Electronic 

Service No 

Gasele John R. jgasele@fryberger.com Fryberger Buchanan Smith & Frederick PA Electronic 
Service No 

Glass Jacob jacob.glass@enbridge.com Enbridge Electronic 
Service No 

Green Todd Todd.A.Green@state.mn.us Minnesota Department of Labor & Industry Electronic 
Service No 

Hayes Doug doug.hayes@sierraclub.org Sierra Club Electronic 
Service No 

Hill Janet janethillnew@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Hill Gary hillx001@umn.edu N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Hingsberger Thomas thomas.j.hingsberger@usace.a
rmy.mil Corps of Engineers, St. Paul District Electronic 

Service No 

Hokenson Terry terryhokn@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Hollander Kathleen kath77holl77@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Hottinger John jchnorthstar@gmail.com Hottinger Consulting LLC Electronic 
Service No 

Howe Kari kari.howe@state.mn.us DEED Electronic 
Service No 

Jackson Samuel sam@cummins-law.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Jeffrey Susu susujeffrey@msn.com Friends of Coldwater Electronic 
Service No 

Kingston Hudson hkingston@peer.org PEER Electronic 
Service No 

Kirsch Ray Raymond.Kirsch@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic 
Service No 

Kit Anthony a.kit@kghl.net N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Kitze Collins Rachel rakitzecollins@locklaw.com Lockridge Grindeal Nauen PLLP Electronic 
Service No 

Konickson Chad chad.konickson@usace.army.
mil U.S.Army Corps of Engineers Electronic 

Service No 

Kotch Egstad Stacy Stacy.Kotch@state.mn.us MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Electronic 
Service No 

Kromar Karen karen.kromar@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency Electronic 
Service No 

LaDuke Winona winonaladuke1@gmail.com Honor the Earth Electronic 
Service No 

Lommel Michelle mlommel@GREnergy.com Great River Energy Electronic 
Service No 

Mahlberg Patrick pmahlberg@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. Electronic 
Service No 

Mahowald Philip pmahowald@thejacobsonlawgr
oup.com Jacobson Law Group Electronic 

Service No 

Marsh Dawn S dawn_marsh@fws.gov U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Electronic 
Service No 

Martoglio Joseph Joseph.R.Martoglio@jpmchase
.com N/A Electronic 

Service No 

Minasian Hayk hminasian@trlm.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 



 
Munter John mumooatthefarm@yahoo.com N/A Electronic 

Service No 

Murphy Michael mmurphy@thejacobsonlawgro
up.com N/A Electronic 

Service No 

Nauen Charles cnnauen@locklaw.com Lockridge Grindal Nauen Electronic 
Service No 

O'Reilly Ann ann.oreilly@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic 
Service No 

Pearson Andrew stopthewar24@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Plouff Abbie abbie.plouff@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Plumer Joseph joep@whiteearth.com Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians Electronic 
Service No 

Pranis Kevin kpranis@liunagroc.com Laborers' District Council of MN and ND Electronic 
Service No 

Reents James W. jwreents@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Residential Utilities 
Division 

Generic 
Notice 

residential.utilities@ag.state.m
n.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic 

Service Yes 

Risdall Jason regulatoryaffairsUS@enbridge.
com Enbridge Electronic 

Service No 

Roe Steve roetreat@crosslake.net N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Roos Stephan stephan.roos@state.mn.us MN Department of Agriculture Electronic 
Service No 

Ross Jean jfross@umn.edu N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Sanders Reed Akilah akilah.project350@gmail.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Sattinger Stan sattinss@aol.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Seuffert Will Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic 
Service Yes 

Shaddix Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates Electronic 
Service No 

Shore Eileen eileenshore@outlook.com Friends of the Headwaters Electronic 
Service No 

Smith Mollie msmith@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron PA Electronic 
Service No 

Smith Richard grizrs615@gmail.com Friends of the Headwaters Electronic 
Service No 

Strand Scott SStrand@elpc.org Environmental Law & Policy Center Electronic 
Service No 

Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine Electronic 
Service No 

Tezak Christine tezak@cvenergy.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Tonet Jeremy jeremy.b.tonet@jpmorgan.com N/A Electronic 
Service No 

Trusty Jayme execdir@swrdc.org SWRDC Electronic 
Service No 

Turner Melissa melissa.turner@enbridge.com Enbridge Electronic 
Service No 

Tyler Jen tyler.jennifer@epa.gov US Environmental Protection Agency Electronic 
Service No 

Van Norman Sara sara@svn.legal Van Norman Law, PLLC Electronic 
Service No 



 
Warzecha Cynthia cynthia.warzecha@state.mn.us Minnesota Department of Natural Resources Electronic 

Service No 

Watson Tom twatson@iphouse.com Whitefish Area Property Owners Association Electronic 
Service No 

Watts James james.watts@enbridge.com Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC Electronic 
Service No 

Whipple Alan sa.property@state.mn.us Minnesota Department Of Revenue Electronic 
Service No 

Wolfgram Jonathan Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.mn.
us Office of Pipeline Safety Electronic 

Service No 

Zoll David djzoll@locklaw.com Lockridge Grindal Nauen PLLP Electronic 
Service No 
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Lueck Otto Edwin N/A 18719 US Hwy 2, Warba, MN-55793 Paper Service No 
Peterson Alice N/A 24153 300th St NW, Argyle, MN-56713 Paper Service No 
Vraa Ken N/A 6623 Peony Lane N, Maple Grove, MN-55311 Paper Service No 

 

 
 
 
 
 


